

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/31/2019 3:21 PM
No. 53630-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the marriage of:

BEN M. THIELHORN,

Appellant,

and

CHERYL THIELHORN,

Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHERYL THIELHORN

David Corbett PLLC
David Corbett
2106 N. Steele St.
Tacoma, WA 98406
(253) 414-5235

david@davidcorbettlaw.com

Attorney for Respondent Cheryl Thielhorn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. MS. THIELHORN’S RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Summary of the argument.....4

 B. This Court should review the trial court’s decision regarding maintenance for abuse of discretion5

 C. Although the record presented for review is not complete, it suffices to warrant affirmance of the trial court’s decisions on appeal6

 D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in awarding Ms. Thielhorn lifetime maintenance in an amount intended to roughly equalize the parties’ expected future incomes7

 1. The trial court properly divided the separate and community property of the parties7

 2. The trial court properly took the unequal property award *in Mr. Thielhorn’s favor* into account in awarding maintenance to Ms. Thielhorn11

 3. The trial court also properly considered the other statutory factors which the parties’ evidence and argument indicated were material.....13

 4. The trial court did not abuse its discretion either by distinguishing between “known” and “unknown” factors, or by considering relevant non-statutory factors.....21

5.	The trial court made a small math error in calculating the amount of maintenance necessary to leave the parties in roughly equal financial circumstances.....	24
6.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion by awarding lifetime maintenance.....	27
E.	The trial court did not illegally divide or distribute Mr. Thielhorn’s veteran’s disability benefits.....	29
F.	The Court should award Ms. Thielhorn her reasonable attorney’s fees and costs incurred on appeal.....	34
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bower v. Reich</i> , 89 Wn. App. 9, 964 P.2d 359 (1997).....	34
<i>Bulicek v. Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....	6, 17
<i>Callihan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 153, 516 P.2d 1073, (1973).....	27
<i>City of Seattle v. Torkar</i> , 25 Wn. App. 476, 610 P.2d 379 (1980)	7
<i>City of Tacoma v. Fiberchem, Inc .</i> , 44 Wn. App. 538, 722 P.2d 1357 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979)	14
<i>Haddock v. United States</i> , 135 Fed. Cl. 82 (2017)	2, 31
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1400, 197 L. Ed. 2d 781 (2017).....	2, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Huston</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 1013, 2018 WL 1719516	15, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn.2d 438, 832 P.2d 871 (1992)....	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Mansour</i> , 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462 (1993)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	20, 22, 29
<i>In re Marriage of Valente</i> , 179 Wn. App. 817, 320 P.3d 115 (2014).....	5, 6, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984)	13

<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 179 Wn. App. 257, 319 P.3d 45 (2013).....	20, 21, 29, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Zahm</i> , 138 Wn.2d 213, 978 P.2d 498 (1999)	5, 22
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023, 104 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1989).....	2, 9, 30
<i>Matter of Marriage of Aldrich</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1072, 2017 WL 1927931	29
<i>Matter of Marriage of Rink</i> , 18 Wn. App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977)	13
<i>Perkins v. Perkins</i> , 107 Wn. App. 313, 26 P.3d 989 (2001)	passim
<i>VonAllmen v. VonAllmen</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1042, 2017 WL 1397147	20
<i>Washburn v. Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	13, 27

Statutes

10 U.S.C §1408.....	9, 26
10 U.S.C. §1072.....	3, 18
10 U.S.C. §1414.....	2, 31
RCW 26.09.080	12, 29
RCW 26.09.090	passim
RCW 26.09.140	34

Rules

RAP 2.5	14, 17
RAP 9.2.....	6
RAP 9.10	7

RAP 18.1 34

Other Authorities

Department of Defense Financial Management
Regulation Volume 7B 10

www.benefeds.com 3, 18

www.tricare.mil 18
